

## County of Sonoma

State of California

Date: November 2, 2021

Item	Number:
------	---------

Resolution Number:

□ 4/5 Vote Required

Resolution Of The Board Of Supervisors Of The County Of Sonoma, State Of California, authorizing the Director of Human Services Department to execute Local Agreement CAPP-1064 with the California Department of Social Services for Fiscal Year 2021-2022 in the amount of \$934,747 and to amend and execute future Local Agreement amendments to adjust for revenue levels based on changes to funding.

**Whereas,** the child care needs of Sonoma County families involved with Child Welfare Services are assessed and administered by the local Human Services Department; and

**Whereas,** a contract allocating funds has been submitted to Sonoma County Human Services Department for the continuation of these services for Fiscal Year 2021-2022; and

**Whereas,** the child care program philosophy focuses on the ideals that parents/guardians are the primary caregivers and educators of their children, each families' cultural beliefs should be respected and supported as a means to best meet the families' needs, and that families involved with Child Protective Services require as much support as possible to keep children safe and families stable.

**Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved** that this resolution is adopted in order to certify the approval of the Governing Board to enter into this transaction with the California Department of Social Services for the purpose of providing child care and development services and to authorize the designated personnel listed below to sign contract documents for Fiscal Year 2021-2022.

Name:	Title:	Signature:
Angela Struckmann	Director, Human Services Department	

Passed and adopted this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of November, 2021, by the Governing Board of Sonoma County, in the State of California.

Supervisors:				
Gorin:	Rabbitt:	Coursey:	Gore:	Hopkins:

Resolution #20- Date: Page 2				
Ayes:	Noes:	Absent:	Abstain:	
		So Order	ed.	